

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 52533

File ID:52533File Type:ResolutionStatus:ATS Review

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: COMMON

COUNCIL

File Created Date: 07/18/2018

Final Action:

File Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an

Inter-Governmental Agreement with Dane County regarding cost-sharing for reconstruction and future maintenance of Buckeye Road/CTH AB and Cottage

Grove Road/CTH BB.

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an Inter-Governmental

Agreement with Dane County regarding cost-sharing for reconstruction and future

maintenance of Buckeye Road/CTH AB and Cottage Grove Road/CTH BB.

Notes:

Sponsors: Amanda Hall, David Ahrens and Mark Clear Effective Date:

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Author: Ald. Mark Clear, District 19 Hearing Date:

Entered by: lveldran@cityofmadison.com Published Date:

Approval History

Version	Date	Approver	Action	
			-	

History of Legislative File

Ver-	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:
sion:						Date:	

1 Council Office 07/18/2018 Referred for

Introduction

Action Text: This Resolution was Referred for Introduction

Notes: Finance Committee, Common Council (8/7/18)

1 COMMON COUNCIL 07/24/2018

Text of Legislative File 52533

Fiscal Note

[Enter Fiscal Note Here]

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an Inter-Governmental Agreement with Dane County regarding cost-sharing for reconstruction and future maintenance of Buckeye Road/CTH AB and Cottage Grove Road/CTH BB.

Body

WHEREAS, The City of Madison and Dane County wish to reconstruct Buckeye Road/CTH AB from Monona Drive to Stoughton Road in 2019 and Cottage Grove Road/CTH BB from North Star Drive to Sprecher Road in 2020 (the projects); and,

WHEREAS, Federal funding of \$920,000 has been secured for the Buckeye/AB project through the Madison Area Transportation Planning Board (MATPB), requiring a local match of \$2.62 million; and,

WHEREAS, Federal funding of \$3.45 million has been secured for the Cottage Grove/BB project through the MATPB, requiring a local match of \$2.3 million; and,

WHEREAS, the Federal funding cannot be utilized without a cost-sharing agreement between the City and Dane County to fund the local share, and without such agreement, the Federal funding will be diverted to other projects or lost; and,

WHEREAS, The City recognizes that it shares responsibility for these roadways, located within the City limits, with their owner, Dane County; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Madison and Dane County have spent years planning the projects and committed over \$2 million for planning, design, and property acquisition for the projects. Given the time and resource investment, it would be imprudent to abandon the projects at this time,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to enter into an Inter-Governmental Agreement with Dane County regarding the projects, within the following parameters:

- 1. The City will contribute 70% of the local share for Buckeye and 80% for Cottage Grove Road. The County will contribute the remaining portion (30% and 20% respectively) of the local share portion of the cost of reconstruction, with the remainder to be funded by Federal sources.
- 2. After completion of the projects, the City will be responsible for routine maintenance of the roadways, including snow and ice control and pavement patching.